were equivalent for each of the time intervals with a p-value 
of 0.015.

Clinical Studies:

Study Design and Objectives: A prospective, randomized, 
controlled, multi-center, multi-specialty study was conducted 
using a formulation of FLOSEAL Matrix containing bovine 
Thrombin. Three hundred and nine (309) patients were 
enrolled at 10 centers. The objective of the study was to 
evaluate the safety and effectiveness of FLOSEAL Matrix, 
compared to a commercially available control hemostat, 
Absorbable Gelatin Sponge, USP (“Gelatin Sponge”) + 
Thrombin, in controlling intraoperative bleeding.